



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CRLREV No.126 of 2015**

**Devendra Kumar Jain** .... **Petitioner**  
Ms. S. Mohanty, Advocate

-Versus-

**M/s Thakur Prasad Sao and sons** .... **Opposite Parties**  
**company and another**  
Mr. S.K. Routray, Advocate

**CORAM:**  
**MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK**

**ORDER**  
**24.07.2025**

**Order No.**

05.

1. Recorded the submissions of Ms. Mohanty, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Routray, learned counsel for opposite party No.1. Since it is an order of conviction for an offence under Section 138 of the NI Act, even though, it has been confirmed in appeal, the Court is of the view that the parties should be directed for mediation.
2. Accordingly, it is ordered. With the consent of learned counsels for the respective parties, the petitioner and opposite parties are requested to appear before the High Court Mediation Centre at Cuttack on 13<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.
3. List on 20<sup>th</sup> August, 2025 for further orders awaiting receipt of mediation report.

**(R.K. Pattanaik)**  
**Judge**