



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLREV No.126 of 2015

Devendra Kumar Jain **Petitioner**

Mr. R. Mohanty, Advocate

-versus-

1. M/s. Thakur Prasad **Opposite Parties**
Sao and Sons
2. State of Odisha

Mr. A.K. Pati, ASC
Mr. S.K. Routray, Advocate

CORAM: JUSTICE V. NARASINGH

ORDER
19.03.2026

Order No.

08. 1. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner and learned counsel for the Opposite Parties.
2. Perused the note of the Registry. It is seen that this Court passed the order dated 13.01.2026 taking note of the order passed by the learned Mediator, which is on record.
3. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the Petitioner that with reference to Rs.5,00,000/- having been deposited in this Court as reflected in the order of the learned Mediator is an error of record and the amount in fact has been deposited before the learned Trial Court and it is also stated



that the amount of Rs.2,50,000/- has also been deposited before the learned Trial Court.

4. Learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks an adjournment to furnish the details by way of an affidavit indicating the deposit of Rs.5,00,000/- and Rs.2,50,000/- before the learned Trial Court in terms of the order passed by the learned Mediator.

5. List this matter on 31.03.2026.

(V. Narasingh)
Judge

Ayesha